

No. 00-8727

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERNEST PAUL MCCARVER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARTHA W. BARNETT
Counsel of Record
President
American Bar Association
750 N. Lake Shore Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 988-5000

Of Counsel:
ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO
DAVID M. GOSSETT

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the American Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. ALLOWING DEFENDANTS WITH MENTAL RETARDATION TO BE EXECUTED SUBVERTS THE INTEGRITY OF THE ADVERSARIAL SYSTEM.	6
A. Imposition of the Death Penalty on Defendants With Mental Retardation Pervasively Undermines The Reliability Of The Justice System.	8
B. Numerous Defendants With Mental Retardation Have Been Sentenced to Death Despite Their Innocence.....	14
C. <i>Penry I</i> Does Not Ensure That Evidence of Mental Retardation Will Be Developed In Sentencing Proceedings Or Treated As A Mitigating Factor.	16
II. ONLY PROHIBITION OF CAPITAL PUNISHMENT FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH MENTAL RETARDATION WILL PROTECT SOCIETY’S INTEREST IN A FAIR CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AND ACCORD WITH CONTEMPORARY STANDARDS OF DECENCY.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX: 1989 AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION RESOLUTION	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	17, 18
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	3
<i>Holloway v. State</i> , 361 S.E.2d 794 (Ga. 1987)	20
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	8, 22
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	8, 22
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , No. 00-6677, 2001 WL 589086 (U.S. June 4, 2001)	17
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 374 S.E.2d 291 (S.C. 1988)	20
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence County</i> , 154 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	8
 RULES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
<i>Habeas Corpus Appeals of State Death Sentences, Restrictions: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Civil and Const. Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 102d Cong. 447 (1991)	5
 AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION MATERIALS	
AMERICAN BAR ASS'N, CRIMINAL JUSTICE MENTAL HEALTH STANDARDS (1989)	2, 11
AMERICAN BAR ASS'N, DISABLED PERSONS AND THE LAW: STATE LEGISLATIVE ISSUES (1982)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page(s)
AMERICAN BAR ASS'N, MENTALLY DISABLED AND THE CRIMINAL LAW (1970).....	2
AMERICAN BAR ASS'N, THE MENTALLY DISABLED AND THE LAW (1st ed. 1961; 2d ed. 1971; 3d expanded ed. 1985).....	2
AMERICAN BAR ASS'N, STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: PROSECUTION FUNCTION AND DEFENSE FUNCTION § 4-1.2(c) (3d ed. 1993).....	7
AMERICAN BAR ASS'N, STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: PROVIDING DEFENSE SERVICES § 5-1.2 (3d ed. 1992).....	3
American Bar Ass'n, <i>Toward a More Just and Effective System of Review in State Death Penalty Cases</i> , 40 AM. U. L. REV. 1 (1990)	3, 6, 8
American Bar Ass'n House of Delegates Resolution 110 and supporting Report (1989), reprinted in 114 REPORTS OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASS'N 638 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
American Bar Ass'n House of Delegates Resolution 122, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (1989).....	3, 7
American Bar Ass'n, Section of Individual Rights and Responsibilities, <i>Death Without Justice: A Guide for Examining the Administration of the Death Penalty in the United States</i> (forthcoming June 2001).....	4, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page(s)
Randall Coyne & Lyn Entzeroth, <i>Report Regarding Implementation of the American Bar Association's Recommendations and Resolutions Concerning the Death Penalty and Calling for a Moratorium on Executions</i> , 4 GEO. J. ON FIGHTING POVERTY 3 (1996)	passim
MISCELLANEOUS	
Peter Applebome, <i>Two Electric Jolts in Alabama Execution</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 15, 1989, at 6	19
Christopher Baughman & Tom Guarisco, <i>Justice for None</i> , THE [BATON ROUGE] ADVOCATE, March 18-20, 2001	14
Louis D. Billionis & Richard A. Rosen, <i>Lawyers, Arbitrariness, and the Eighth Amendment</i> , 75 TEX. L. REV. 1301 (1997)	8
Richard J. Bonnie, <i>The Competence of Criminal Defendants With Mental Retardation to Participate In Their Own Defense</i> , 81 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 419 (1990).....	9, 11, 12
Richard J. Bonnie, <i>The Competency of Defendants with Mental Retardation to Assist in Their Own Defense</i> , in RONALD W. CONLEY ET AL., THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AND MENTAL RETARDATION 97 (1992).....	7, 9, 13
Stephen B. Bright, <i>Counsel for the Poor: The Death Sentence Not for the Worst Crime But for the Worst Lawyer</i> , 103 YALE L.J. 1835 (1994)	8
Jon Burstein, <i>Solomon Bill Bans Execution of the Retarded</i> , ARIZ. DAILY STAR, March 24, 1999, at 1A	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page(s)
Paul Duggan, <i>Texas Legislators Review Use of Death Penalty</i> , WASH. POST, May 14, 2001, at A3.....	23
William J. Edwards, <i>Execution of People With Mental Retardation: A Violation of National and Customary International Law</i> , 38 MENTAL RETARDATION 173 (2000)	23, 24
James W. Ellis & Ruth A. Luckasson, <i>Mentally Retarded Criminal Defendants</i> , 53 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 414 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
Howard Fischer, <i>Execution Date for Mexican Advances Federal Appeal</i> , ARIZ. DAILY STAR, Feb. 26, 1999, at 2B.....	19
Joseph Frazier, <i>Too Retarded to Die for Crimes? Laws Say No</i> , L.A. TIMES, Apr. 17, 1988, at 22	<i>passim</i>
Randy Furst, <i>Prisoner Looks at Freedom After 13 Years on Death Row</i> , MINN. STAR TRIB., Jan 1, 2001, at A1.....	18
Ted Gregory, <i>Hernandez Team Ready for a Fight</i> , CHI. TRIB., Nov. 15, 1995, at 1	14
Roger Hood, <i>The Death Penalty: The USA in World Perspective</i> , 6 FLA. ST. U. J. TRANSNAT'L L. & POL'Y 517 (1997)	23
Human Rights Watch, <i>Beyond Reason: The Death Penalty and Offenders with Mental Retardation</i> (2001).....	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page(s)
Denis W. Keyes et al., <i>Mitigating Mental Retardation in Capital Cases: Finding the “Invisible” Defendant</i> , 22 MENTAL & PHYSICAL DISABILITIES L. REP. 529 (1998)	9, 10
James S. Liebman et al., <i>Capital Attrition: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</i> , 78 TEX. L. REV. 1839 (2000).....	8
Brooke A. Masters, <i>Misssteps On Road to Injustice</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 1, 2000, at A1	15
ROBERT PERSKE, UNEQUAL JUSTICE (1991)	11, 12
Maurice Possley, <i>Gov. Ryan on the Death Penalty</i> , CHI. TRIB., Dec. 31, 2000, at 1	14
Dana Priest, <i>At Each Step, Justice Faltered for Va. Man</i> , WASH. POST, July 16, 1989, at A1	16
EMILY FABRYCKI REED, THE PENRY PENALTY (1993)	20
Joseph P. Shapiro, <i>The Wrong Men on Death Row</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP., Nov. 9, 1998, at 22	14
Robert P. Sigman, <i>Victim of ‘a horrible injustice’</i> , KANSAS CITY STAR, June 4, 1995, at K1	15
Richard Thornburgh, <i>Foreword</i> , in RONALD W. CONLEY ET AL., THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AND MENTAL RETARDATION xv (1992)	7, 10, 14
U.N. COMMISSION ON CRIME PREVENTION AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CAPITAL PUNISHMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SAFEGUARDS GUARANTEEING THE PROTECTION OF THE RIGHTS OF THOSE FACING THE DEATH PENALTY: REPORT OF THE SECRETARY-GENERAL, U.N. Doc. E/CN.15/1996/19 (1996)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page(s)
U.N. COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS, EXTRAJUDICIAL, SUMMARY OR ARBITRARY EXECUTIONS: REPORT BY THE SPECIAL RAPPORTEUR, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1997/60 (1996)	23
U.N. COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS, EXTRAJUDICIAL, SUMMARY OR ARBITRARY EXECUTIONS: REPORT BY THE SPECIAL RAPPORTEUR, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1995/61 (1994)	23
Eric Zorn, <i>Questions Persist As Troubled Inmate Faces Execution</i> , CHI. TRIB., Sept. 21, 1998, at 1	13
